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WOULD LIKE TO HEAR ABOUT IT.
LET US KNOW IF THESE DRAWINGS CAN BE MADE 
BETTER FOR YOU.
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Foundation Walls RSI R    
With hrv -        2.98 16.9
Without hrv -        2.98 16.9

Walls RSI R    
With hrv -        2.97 16.9
Without hrv -        3.08 17.5

Floor over unheated space RSI R    
With hrv -    4.67 26.5
Without hrv -       4.67 26.5

Windows & doors USI U    
             1.80 0.32

Cathedral ceilings / flat roofs RSI R   
With hrv -        4.67 26.5
Without hrv -        4.67 26.5

Heated floors RSI R    
With hrv -        2.32 13.2
Without hrv -       2.32 13.2

Skylights USI U    
2.90 0.51

Skylight shafts RSI R    
With hrv - 2.97 16.9
Without hrv - 3.08 17.5

Ceilings below attics RSI R    
With hrv -        6.91 39.2
Without hrv -        8.67 49.2

Floors over garage* RSI R    
With hrv -     4.51 25.6
Without hrv -       4.51 25.6

Separation walls* RSI R    
With hrv -       2.81 16.0
Without hrv -        2.92 16.6

Unheated floors above frost line RSI R    
With hrv -        1.96 11.1
Without hrv -        1.96 11.1

Unheated floors below frost line
Insulation not required

Slab on grade with an integral footing RSI R    
With hrv -        1.96 11.1
Without hrv -        1.96 11.1

Other separations RSI R    
Door to garage -        1.10 6.25
Access hatch -        2.60 U-0.46

Other separations USI U    
Front doors -        2.60 0.46
Glass block -        2.90 0.51

* Relaxation of rsi 0.16 (r-16.1) for 
building envelope assemblies adjacent to 
unconditioned spaces

Slab on grade RSI R    
With hrv - 1.96 11.1
Without hrv - 1.96 11.1

Housing & small buildings
A-9.1.1.1.(1) Application of part 9 to seasonally and intermittently occupied buildings:
The British Columbia Building Code does not provide separate requirements which would apply to seasonally or intermittently occupied buildings. Without compromising the 
basic health and safety provisions, however, various requirements in Part 9 recognize that leniency may be appropriate in some circumstances. With greater use of “cottages”
through the winter months, the proliferation of seasonally occupied multiple-dwelling buildings and the increasing installation of modern conveniences in these buildings, 
the number and extent of possible exceptions is reduced.

Energy efficiency:
Clause 9.36.1.3.(5)(b) exempts seasonally occupied residential buildings such as summer cottages from the requirements of Section 9.36. Cottages intended for continuous or 
regular winter use such as ski cabins are required to conform to Section 9.36.

Thermal insulation:
Article 9.25.2.1. specifies that insulation is to be installed in walls, ceilings and floors which separate heated space from unheated space. Cottages intended for use only in 
the summer and which, therefore, have no space heating appliances, would not be required to be insulated. Should a heating system be installed at some later date, insulation 
should also be installed at that time in accordance with Article 9.25.1.1. and the insulation tables in Section 9.36. However, if the building were not intended for continuous 
or regular winter use, it may still be exempted from the remainder of the energy efficiency requirements in Section 9.36.

Air barrier systems & vapor barriers:
Articles 9.25.3.1. and 9.25.4.1. require the installation of air barrier systems and vapor barriers only where insulation is installed. Dwellings with no heating system would 
thus be exempt from these requirements. In some cases, seasonally occupied buildings that are conditioned may be required to conform to the air and vapor barrier 
requirements of Section 9.25, but not to the air barrier and other requirements of Section 9.36.

Interior wall & ceiling finishes:
The choice of interior wall and ceiling finishes has implications for fire safety. Where a dwelling is a detached building, there are no fire resistance requirements for the 
walls or ceilings within the dwelling. The exposed surfaces of walls and ceilings are required to have a flame-spread rating not greater than 150 (Subsection 9.10.17.). There 
is, therefore, considerable flexibility, even in continuously occupied dwellings, with respect to the materials used to finish these walls. Except where waterproof finishes are 
required (Subsection 9.29.2.), ceilings and walls may be left unfinished. Where two units adjoin, however, additional fire resistance requirements may apply to interior 
loadbearing walls, floors and the shared wall (Article 9.10.8.3., and Subsections 9.10.9. and 9.10.11.).

Plumbing & electrical facilities:
Plumbing fixtures are required only where a piped water supply is available (Subsection 9.31.4.), and electrical facilities only where electrical services are available (Article 
9.34.1.2.). 

Project rsi values for required assemblies
F1- Insulated slab RSI R     
Interior air film 0.16 0.91
Floor finish 0.00 0.00
4" Concrete slab 0.04 0.23
6 Mil. poly vapor barrier 0.00 0.00
2.5" XPS Rigid insulation 2.20 10.00
6" Compacted Granular Fill 0.00 0.00
Compacted back-fill 0.00 0.00
Total 2.40 11.1

Required 1.96 11.1

Zone 5
Required rsi assemblies: Without hrv Proposed

Ceilings below attics: 8.67 N/A
Cathedral ceilings & flat roofs 4.67 5.14 & 5.00
Exterior walls (including rim joists) 3.08 3.18
Garage / Dwelling wall assemblies 2.92 3.51 & 2.97 
Floors over unheated spaces 4.67 N/A
Foundation walls 2.98 N/A
Floors on ground (slab on grade) 1.96 2.40
Heated floors 2.32 N/A
Unheated floors (above frost line) 1.96 N/A

W4- Garage Separation RSI R      
Exterior air film 0.03 0.17
1/2" g.w.b 0.08 0.45
2x6 wood studs @ 16" o.c. w/24 batt 2.66 15.11
6 mil. poly vapor barrier 0.00 0.00
1/2" g.w.b 0.08 0.45
Interior air film 0.12 0.68 
Total 2.97 16.86

Required 2.92 16.58

R1 - Scissor trusses RSI R     
Exterior air film 0.03 0.17
Metal roofing 0.00 0.00
Non-perforated no.30 felt 0.00 0.00
7/16" osb sheathing 0.11 0.62
Eng. roof trusses w/R28 Batts 4.81 27.31
6 Mil. poly vapor barrier 0.00 0.00
1/2" g.w.b. 0.08 0.45
Interior air film (ceiling) 0.11 0.62
Total 5.14 29.17

Required 4.67 26.5 

R2- Insulated roof joists RSI R     
Exterior air film 0.03 0.17
Metal roofing 0.00 0.00
Non-perforated no.30 felt 0.00 0.00
7/16" osb sheathing 0.11 0.62
Eng. roof joists w/ r28 batt 4.67 26.52
6 Mil. poly vapor barrier 0.00 0.00
1/2" g.w.b. 0.08 0.45
Interior air film (ceiling) 0.11 0.62
Total 5.00 28.38

Required 4.67 26.50

W4- Exterior wall RSI R      
Exterior air film 0.03 0.17
Fiber-cement cladding & Air cavity 0.18 1.02
2 layers of building paper 0.00 0.00
7/16" osb sheathing 0.11 0.62
2x6 wood studs @ 16" o.c. w/24 batt 2.66 15.11
6 mil. poly vapor barrier 0.00 0.00
1/2" g.w.b 0.08 0.45
Interior air film 0.12 0.68 
Total 3.18 18.05

Required 3.08 17.49

W2- Foundation / Garage Wall RSI R     
Interior air film 0.00 0.00
1/2" g.w.b. 0.08 0.45
1x2 strapping 0.00 0.00
Concrete Wall 0.08 0.45
1/2" air gap 0.16 0.91
2x6 wood studs @ 24" o.c. w/R22 batt 2.99 16.98
1/2" g.w.b 0.08 0.45
Exterior air film 0.12 0.68
Total 3.51 19.92

Required 2.92 16.58

Assemblies
Walls

Exterior grade
Dampproofing / waterproofing
8" Concrete foundation wall
Compact back-fill
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4" Concrete Slab
6 Mil. poly vapor barrier
2.5" Rigid Insulation
6" Compacted Granular Fill
Compacted back-fill

Metal roofing
Non-perforated No.30 felt
7/16" osb sheathing
Engineered wood scissor truss w/R28 batt 

(refer to truss layout by others)
6 Mil. poly vapor barrier
1/2" G.W.B.
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Int.
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Metal roofing
Non-perforated No.30 felt
7/16" osb sheathing
Engineered wood roof joist w/R30 batt 

(refer to joist layout by others)
6 Mil. poly vapor barrier
1/2" G.W.B.

Metal roofing
Non-perforated No.30 felt
7/16" osb sheathing
Engineered wood roof joist

(refer to joist layout by others)
Metal soffit

Int.
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Frr = 1.5h

(Zone 5, HRV installed)
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Int. Ext.1/2" g.w.b.
1x2 strapping @ 24" o.c.
8" concrete foundation wall
1/2" air gap
2x6 wood studs @ 24" o.c. w/R22 batt
1/2" g.w.b.

Frr = 1.5h

Stone veneer cladding c/w mortar joints
Mortar setting bed
Scratch coat c/w lath
Waterproofing membrane
8" Concrete foundation wall

Int.

Frr = 1.5h
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Ext. Int. Exterior cladding (see elevations)
2 layers of building paper
7/16" osb sheathing
2x6 wood studs @ 16" o.c. w/R24 batt
6 mil. poly vapor barrier
1/2" g.w.b.
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2x6 wood studs @ 16" o.c. w/R24 batt
6 mil. poly vapor barrier
1/2" g.w.b.

4" Concrete Slab
10 Mil. poly vapor barrier
6" Compacted Granular Fill
Compacted back-fill
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Floor finish
3/4" T&G osb sub-floor sheathing
Pre-engineered floor 'i' joists
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1/2" g.w.b.F3
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A reduction in the thermal 
resistance of the attic insulation 
at the perimeter, provided the 
insulation is constrained only by 
the roof slope and venting 
requirements, and the minimal 
thermal resistance value above 
the exterior wall is at RSI 3.52 
(R-20)

Maximum

1.20 m

Venting distance

E
xt

er
io

r

E
le

ct
ri

ca
l 

pa
n
el

Rigid 
insulation

Mechanical, electrical, and 
plumbing components placed 
within and parallel to an 
exterior wall are required to be 
insulated to the effective 
thermal resistance required for 
the wall at the projected area 
of the system component

E
xt
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r
The thermal bridging effect of 
closely spaced, repetitive 
structural members like studs 
and joists, and of ancillary 
members like lintels, sills, and 
plates, must be accounted for 
when insulating assemblies

Spray foam required in box joist end.

255-355mm 255-355mm

12
5-

20
0m

m
12

5-
20

0m
m

12
5-

20
0m

m

double floor joist

1/2" plywood riser
glued & nailed

2x12 stringer 
w/ 2x4 spacer

1" tread w/ rounded 
nosing glued & nailed

1" max

255-355mm 255-355mm

12
5-

20
0m

m
12

5-
20

0m
m

12
5-

20
0m

m

1/2" plywood riser
glued & nailed

2x12 stringer 
w/ 2x4 spacer

1" tread w/ rounded 
nosing glued & nailed

1" max

2x6 nailer plate

Finished grade

X

4X

Where two planes of insulation are 
separated by a building envelope 
assembly and cannot be physically 
joined, the planes must overlap a 
minimum of 4 times the thickness of the 
separating assembly

Exterior

Joints and junctions between 
walls & other components like 
windows & doors need to have 
the same effective r-value as the 
lower of the adjoining 
components. For the windows and 
doors, additional insulation at 
the rough opening is typically 
not required.
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Seal Vapor barrier with continuous bead of 
resilient caulk

Window Trim

Shim as required

Self-adhesive 
membrane flashing 

sealed to window 
flange and lapped 

over building 
paper

Metal flashing

Window Trim

Seal Vapor barrier with continuous bead of 
resilient caulk

Lap self adhesive 
membrane stripping 

min 6" under building 
paper and over on to 

metal flashing

Metal flashing

Spray foam 
(polyurethane)

Window rough opening
(varies in size)

The interface between window sill & wall assembly must be made airtight 
by sealing all joints and junctions between the air barrier material in the 
wall and the window. This requirement also applies to doors and skylights

The interface between window head/jamb & wall assembly must be made airtight 
by sealing all joints and junctions between the air barrier material in the 
wall and the window. This requirement also applies to doors and skylights
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General
1.   Gartners custom house designs has made every effort to ensure these plans are complete and accurate 
but due to possible human error, gartners custom house designs assumes no liability for any errors or 
omissions to these plans. it is the responsibility of the contractor and owner to check and verify all 
dimensions, structure, and conditions on the plans before starting construction 
2.   Inform gartners custom house designs as soon as possible if there are any discrepancies in the drawings
3.   The contractor is responsible for correct placement of the building on site which will be determined by 
the intended surveyor
4.   These plans have been designed in compliance with the current version of the bcbc. it is the 
responsibility of the contractor to ensure that all codes and by-laws are met.
5.   Grades shown on these plans is assumed and is the responsibility of the contractor or owner to ensure 
all grades slope away from the building.
6.   It is the responsibility of the contractor or the owner to provide any engineering required.

Building Permits and Home Owner Warranty Protection
1.   Under no circumstances is work to commence until the Building Permit as been obtained
2.   It is the responsibility of the owner to obtain all the appropriate Building Permits and approvals from 
the authority having jurisdiction.
3.   It is the responsibility of the owner to obtain a HPO number if he/she decides to undertake this project 
without a fully registered builder.

Riparian and Floodplain
1.   It is the owners responsibility to determine if their building location will invoke any Riparian and/or 
Floodplain issues.
2.   All costs associated with Riparian and/or Floodplain issues are the sole responsibility of the owner

Engineering
1.   All trusses, paralam beams, and hangers are to be verified and certified by a registered structural 
engineer.
2.   Truss layout shall be confirmed by manufacturer prior to commencement of construction
3.   All engineered drawings to take precedence over sizing and location of foundations and other 
engineered elements shown on these plans.

Excavations
1.   Geotechnical Engineer is to clarify a site is safe for workers when the slope of the excavations exceed 
3/4 horizontal to one vertical or excavation exceeds 48".
2.   Inspections can only be done if site is posted as safe by professional engineer

Ventilation
1.   Uniformly distribute ventilation to flat and vaulted roofs to 1/150 of insulated ceiling area. Venting is 
required to be two-way.
2.   Minimum 2x2 cross purlins to flat, vaulted ceilings and decks over living areas to conform to BCBC 
article 9.19.1.2(4).
3.   Provide Minimum 2 1/2" clearance between roof sheathing and insulation as per BCBC article 9.19.1.3. 
Provide minimum 1" clearance between top of deck and roof joists and insulation.
4.   Ventilate attics to 1/300 of insulated area
5.   Roof vents must be uniformly distributed with a minimum of 25% @ base and 25% in roof top.
6.   Provide weather stripped attic access of 1'-8" x 2'-4" unless otherwise noted
7.   Continuous or intermittent exhaust fans are required to all bathrooms and kitchens

Stairs
1.   Straight stair - rise: minimum of 5", Max of 7.87". Run: Minimum 10", max of 14"
2.   All treads to have a 1" nosing
3.   Clear height over stairs measured vertically from the nosing of a tread to the lowest point above shall 
be not less than 6'-5"
4.   Handrails to be between 32" and 38" from a line measured vertically through nosing.
5.   Winders to conform to 9.8.4.5.
6.   Primary stair minimum width of 34"
7.   Curved stairs and stairs 43" in width or greater require 2 handrails
8.   Handrails required on all interior stairs with three of more risers and exterior stairs with four or 
more risers
9.   Handrails as a guardrail is to be between 36" and 38"

Chimney and Fireplaces
1.   Minimum 2" clearance between chimney and combustible framing
2.   Minimum 4" clearance between fireplace and combustible framing
3.   Masonry fireplace hearth must conform to BCBC article 9.25.5.1
4.   C.O. Detectors required as per BCBC article 9.32.4.2

Guardrails
1.   Guardrail height to be a min 42" for exterior use and 38" for interior use
2.   No member facilitating climbing permitted from 4" to 36" above the floor or walking surface
3.   Max 4" opening in all stair, deck, and balcony guards
4.   All glass guards to have a top cap unless approved by Prof. Engineer
5.   a minimum of 36" in height is permitted for decks within 5'-11" of grade
6.   Guard required to all drops exceeding 24" where access is provided

Glazing
1.   Glass in windows and doors to be double glazed
2.   Glass in entrance, shower, and sliding doors and windows within 8" of floors and within 36" of 
deadbolts are all to be safety glass
3.   Sidelights 20" or greater in width are to be made of safety glass
4.   Windows in walls enclosing showers or tubs are to be safety glass and to be located above the 
waterproof wall finish height.
5.   The bottom of an openable window in a bedroom is not to exceed 4'-11" above the floor and have a 
minimum opening width of 15" with a minimum area of 3.75 sqft
6.   Window wells are to be 22" minimum in width when required as a bedroom egress

Masonry Veneer Walls
1.   Provide masonry / veneer wall flashing ties and weep holes as per BCBC article 9.20.

Garages
1.   Doors between garages and dwellings are to be self-closing and weather-stripped solid core door
2.   Thicken slab at garage entry to 18" below grade.

Wood Frame Construction
1.   Framing methods and procedures shall conform to the requirements of the latest edition of the bcbc
2.   All framing lumber to be no.2 or better Douglas fir or spruce spf. the design and structural members 
has been based on span tables for wood rafters joists and beams as shown  in part 9 of the BCBC 
3.   All load bearing lintels to be 2-2x10 unless otherwise noted
4.   All load bearing beams shall not have less than 3 1/2" of even and level bearing supports
5.   All joists shall have a minimum of 1 1/2" bearing at supports
6.   All concrete and wood contacts shall be damproofed with an approved sill gasket or 6 mil poly
7.   Exposed lumber shall be pressure treated or otherwise protected with an approved preservative
8.   All plywood subfloors are to be glued and screwed to the floor joists.
9.   Floor and roof joist spans of more than 6' - 10" shall be bridged at midspan or at 6' - 10" o.c. max with 
2x2 cross bracing or solid blocking 1x3 strapping @ 6' - 10" o.c. max or gypsum board to underside of joists

Other Notes
1.   Heating system type to be supplied by multiple units via a ductless mini split system
2.   Mechanical ventilation to be supplied by multiple units via ductless mini split system
3.   Principal Exhaust fan to be connected with bathroom exhaust
4.   Type of hot water heating to be hot water tank
5.   Refer to site plan & site information on sheet A101for building footprint(s)
6.   Refer to Main Floor Plan on sheet A202 for utility room location

General Notes
9.36.2.5
The continuity of the effectiveness of insulation is required. Refer to section 9.36.2.5 of the British 
Columbia building code for further requirements

Continuity of insulation

3/4" = 1'-0"
Attic Insulation at Exterior Wall

3/4" = 1'-0"
Electrical Panel Insulation

3/4" = 1'-0"
Headers & Rim Joists Details

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Stair Detail 1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Stair Detail 2

3/4" = 1'-0"
Two Planes of Insulation

3/4" = 1'-0"
Wall to Window or Door Interface

3/4" = 1'-0"
Window Flashing



386

370

380

W
h
it

e
 L

a
k
e
 R

d

Property Line

4.5m Side 
Setback

Project Lot

Proposed 
Dwelling

Existing 
Dwelling

P
roperty Line

Property Line

P
ro

pe
rt

y 
Li

ne

4
.5

m
 R

ear 

S
etback

4.5m Side 
Setback

7
.5

m
 F

ro
nt

 
S

et
ba

ck

Existing 
Garage

E
xi

st
in

g 
D

ri
ve

w
ay

New Driveway

Parking

4.51 m

6.60 m

8.12 m

42.48 m

43.55 m

42.28 m

43.92 m

41.56 m

Suite Amenity Area
170 m²

5.41 m

4.59 m

Chimney 
projection

0.43 m

Project / Zoning Data
Project address: 380 White Lake Road, Cawston, BC
Legal description: Lot 6, Plan KAP58896, Section 10, Township 88, Similkameen Div of Yale Land 

District, Except Plan KAP80746
Zoning: SH3 (Small holdings three zone)
ALR: No
Site area: 114,154 SQFT (1.06 Hectare / 2.62 Acres / 10,605m²)
Footprints:

Existing Dwelling: 2,052 - SQFT
Existing Garage: 800 - SQFT
Proposed Dwelling: 1,865 - SQFT
Total 4,717 - SQFT

NOTES***
Builder is to confirm building locations with owner prior to construction & confirm existing conditions
Roof drainage system splash pads required for roof rain water leaders as per geotech.
No vented soffiting an any overhang that is within 1.2m of property line. If soffit is vented within 1.2m fire blocking 
at eaves is required.

RDOS bylaw requirements for accessory dwellings in SH3:

Maximum lot coverage: 20 % 
Maximum height: 10.0 m
Setbacks:

Front yard: 7.5 m
Rear Yard: 4.5 m
Interior side yard: 4.5 m
Exterior side yard: 4.5 m

Maximum floor area: 125.0 m²
Minimum amenity space: 15.0 m²
Required parking: 1 stall

Refer to A301 For Spatial Separations on South face.

Project bylaw summary:

Lot coverage: 438.22 m² (4.13%)
Height: 6.47 m
Setbacks:

Front yard: 41.56 m
Rear yard: 5.41 m
Interior side yard: 4.51 m
Exterior side yard: N/A

Floor area: 124.97 m²
Amenity space: 170.0 m²
Parking provided 1 stall
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Foundation

Footings & Foundations
1.   Concrete to be a minimum comprehensive strength of 25 mpa corrosive res. at 28 days unless 
noted otherwise while garages, carports, and exterior steps are to be at 32 mpa
2.   Concrete footings must be placed on undisturbed or compacted soil at an elevation below frost 
penetration
3.   Footings shown on this drawing have been designed for a soil bearing capacity of 2000 psf
4.   All foundation walls are to have one horizontal 10m r-bar inside of centers 4" from the top of 
the corner reinforcing bars to be lapped min 24"
5.   All strip footings are to have continuous 10m r-bars
6.   10M r-bars at 6" o.c. each way are recommended in all pad footings
7.   4" Minimum of at least 3/4" radon rock is to be used under any foundation slabs
8.   Horizontal reinforcement shall consist of 10m r-bars @ 24" O.C. less then 12" from top w/ 1" of 
cover
9.   Vertical reinforcement shall consist of 10m r-bars @ 10" O.C. less than 24" from openings w/ 1" of 
cover
10. Bottom foundation wall lateral support method to be 15m wet dowel spaced @ 48" O.C.
11. Pad footings are required to be 26" x 26" x 9" minimum. Unless otherwise noted
12. For pad footing reinforcement use three 12" angled r-bars from footing to foundation
13. Provide 1/2" diameter anchor bolts @ 8' - 0" O.C.
14. Anchor posts to footings to resist uplift
15. Ensure 24" frost protection for all footings

9.13.4.3. providing for the rough-in for a subfloor depressurization system
1.   Install a min. 4" dia. pvc pipe labeled as per 9.16.2.1.(1) & 9.13.4. of the 2018 bcbc and as shown 
on the attached drawings. Ensure that the end is buried under the slab or ground cover and is 
covered with a screened material and secured to pipe to prevent any of the compacted granular fill 
from entering the open end of the pipe. Ensure a min of 4" granular fill as per 9.16.2.1(1) of the 2018 
bcbc
2.   Install the required poly vapor barrier over the entire area and wrap up any vertical surfaces 
and seal where possible. Ensure vapor barrier is installed without gaps, tears or holes, all lap joints 
to be tapped.
3.   Install a pvc pipe upstand as per A-9.13.4.3.(2)(b) & (3)(b)(i) of the 2018 bcbc. Provide an air-tight 
cap labeled "RADON" for future use after testing is complete. Upstand to extend 3" above finished 
slab or to a height in order to connect to an exhaust fan.
4.   Install reinforcement as required and pour slab or ground cover
5.   Testing for radon can be completed after the building envelope is air-tight. Inform your 
coordinating registered professional for radon gas testing and certification.
6.   If the test results are negative, place a permanent cap on the upstand and label the top of the 
pipe accordingly as "negative" include results and test date of the test.
7.   If the test results are positive, install a mechanical exhaust fan and associated ductwork to 
provide appositive continuous venting to the exterior through an enclosed shaft (and if necessary, 
fire-rated). Coordination between the architectural designer and the mechanical designer may be 
necessary. As an alternative, provide a separate duct shaft in tandem with a b-vent (or similar) to 
exhaust to the roof or through an exterior wall.

Other Notes
1.   If any elements shown on these plans conflict with structural notes or specifications, structural 
takes precedence.

Foundation Notes

No. DATE REVISION

1 06/07/2022 Issue for BP

3/4" = 1'-0"
Radon Extraction Detail

1/2" = 1'-0"
Carport Post Foundation

3/4" = 1'-0"
Frost Footing, Dwelling

1/2" = 1'-0"
Post Foundation Detail3/4" = 1'-0"

Frost Footing, Garage
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Main Floor

No. DATE REVISION

1 06/07/2022 Issue for BP

Floor Plan Notes
1.   All window and door rough opening sizes to be shown in inches (30x80) first dimension being width, 
second dimension being height.
2.   Top of windows are assumed to be 6'-8" above subfloor except where indicated on elevations.
3.   If any elements shown on these plans conflict with structural notes or specifications, structural 
takes precedence.
4.   All smoke alarms and co detectors to be hard wired & interconnected.
5.   Roof trusses above are to provide vaulted ceilings unless otherwise noted under room tag. 
6.   All walls to be W6 unless otherwise noted
7.   All noted ledgers to be 2x10 and attached to wall by two 1/2" dia. fastener bolts staggered @ 
16" o.c.
8.   Smoke Alarms 9.10.19. 2018 BCBC - Alarms shall conform to CAN/ULC-S531, and shall be 
installed so that a) there is at least one smoke alarm on each storey including basements, and b) on 
any storey of a dwelling unit containing a sleeping room: i)in each sleeping room, and ii) outside each 
bedroom corridor
9.   Egress from Bedrooms 9.9.10.1.2. 2018 BCBC - Except where sprinklered, all bedroom shall have 
at least one outside window that opens from the inside. Such windows shall have an unobstructed 
opening of 0.35m2 (3.77 sqft) in area with no inside dimension less than 380mm (15")
10. Carbon Monoxide 9.32.4.2. 2018 BCBC - Shall conform to CAN/CSA-6.19, CO's required in 
residential occupancy and that also contains: A) a fuel-burning appliance, or B) a storage garage. CO's 
shall be located in A) inside each bedroom, or B) outside each bedroom, within 5m of each bedroom 
door, measured following corridors and doorways
11. Principal Ventilation Exhaust Fan 9.32.3.5. 2018 BCBC - Designed to run continuously and 
controlled by a dedicated switch with two settings ON and OFF. Switch located somewhere not likely 
to be turned off. Labeled "PRINCIPAL VENTILATION EXHAUST FAN" Sound rating shall not exceed 1.0 
sone when running continuously
12. Water Hammer 2.6.1.9. 2018 BCPC - Water hammer arrestors are required on dishwashers, 
washing machines and any appliances with quick closing valve.

1.   HWT Piping 9.36.4.4 (1) 2018 BCBC - The inlet and outlet of HWT, storage tank or heating vessel 
requires 12mm (0.5") wall insulation, a minimum of 2m (6'). Piping within an insulated interior wall would 
be considered insulated. The remainder of the piping from the wall back to the tank or vessel is 
required to be insulated as specified
2.   Expansion Tank 2.6.1.11 2018 BCBC - A Diaphragm expansion tank or, thermal expansion relief 
valve, is required on the water distribution system. Install according to manufacture instructions/
3.   Water Piping Size 2.6.3.4. 2018 BCPC - Water piping needs to be designed and installed to meet the 
hydraulic load (FU's) for all fixtures downstream of the water service pipe and meter in the water 
distribution systems
4.   Water Meter Requirements, Public Works - Install shutoffs located upstream and downstream of 
the meter to isolate. Ensure the meter is supported and accessible. Do not cover or limit access to 
the meter wire located inside or outside the building

Mech. Notes
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Loft

Floor Plan Notes

No. DATE REVISION

1 06/07/2022 Issue for BP

1.   All window and door rough opening sizes to be shown in inches (30x80) first dimension being width, 
second dimension being height.
2.   Top of windows are assumed to be 6'-8" above subfloor except where indicated on elevations.
3.   If any elements shown on these plans conflict with structural notes or specifications, structural 
takes precedence.
4.   All smoke alarms and co detectors to be hard wired & interconnected.
5.   Roof trusses above are to provide vaulted ceilings unless otherwise noted under room tag. 
6.   All walls to be W6 unless otherwise noted
7.   All noted ledgers to be 2x10 and attached to wall by two 1/2" dia. fastener bolts staggered @ 
16" o.c.
8.   Smoke Alarms 9.10.19. 2018 BCBC - Alarms shall conform to CAN/ULC-S531, and shall be 
installed so that a) there is at least one smoke alarm on each storey including basements, and b) on 
any storey of a dwelling unit containing a sleeping room: i)in each sleeping room, and ii) outside each 
bedroom corridor
9.   Egress from Bedrooms 9.9.10.1.2. 2018 BCBC - Except where sprinklered, all bedroom shall have 
at least one outside window that opens from the inside. Such windows shall have an unobstructed 
opening of 0.35m2 (3.77 sqft) in area with no inside dimension less than 380mm (15")
10. Carbon Monoxide 9.32.4.2. 2018 BCBC - Shall conform to CAN/CSA-6.19, CO's required in 
residential occupancy and that also contains: A) a fuel-burning appliance, or B) a storage garage. CO's 
shall be located in A) inside each bedroom, or B) outside each bedroom, within 5m of each bedroom 
door, measured following corridors and doorways
11. Principal Ventilation Exhaust Fan 9.32.3.5. 2018 BCBC - Designed to run continuously and 
controlled by a dedicated switch with two settings ON and OFF. Switch located somewhere not likely 
to be turned off. Labeled "PRINCIPAL VENTILATION EXHAUST FAN" Sound rating shall not exceed 1.0 
sone when running continuously
12. Water Hammer 2.6.1.9. 2018 BCPC - Water hammer arrestors are required on dishwashers, 
washing machines and any appliances with quick closing valve.
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1/4" = 1'-0"1 Roof

No. DATE REVISION

1 06/07/2022 Issue for BP

1.   Line of wall below references to exterior face of walls.
2.   If any elements shown on these plans conflict with structural notes or specifications, structural 
takes precedence.
3.   Vent Roof 1/300 9.19.1.2. 2018 BCBC - Not less than 25% of the required openings at top of 
space. Not less than 25% of the required openings located the bottom of the space (soffit and eaves)

Roof Plan Notes
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A301
North & East

Elevations

June 7, 2022

220402

1/4" = 1'-0"1 North

1/4" = 1'-0"2 East

Elevation & Exterior Notes

No. DATE REVISION

1 06/07/2022 Issue for BP

1.   Windows 9.7.4.2 2018 BCBC - All windows, doors and skylights to conform to NAFS and A440S1. 
Minimum rating requirement of PG20 for buildings less than 10m in height.
2.   Top of windows are assumed to be 6'-8" above subfloor except where indicated.
3.   Resistance to forced entry required for windows within 2.0m of finished grade
4.   Flashing installation 9.27.3.8.2018 BCBC - Flashing required above & below all unprotected 
openings & horizontal transitions. Flashing to be minimum 50mm upwards inboard of the sheathing 
membrane. Slope not less then 6% towards the exterior. Terminate at each end with a dam
5.   No soffit may be vented within 1.2m of interior side lot lines
6.   Structural wood elements within 1'- 6" of finished grade must be pressure treated
7.   Concrete shall not be placed against wood framing
8.   All grades to slope away from project
9.   BCBC 9.3.2.9. (3) a, - Provide 6" (150MM) clearance from finished grade to framing.
10. BCBC 9.28.1.4. Stucco finish shall not be less than 8" (200mm) from finished grade except when 
applied over concrete or masonry
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ONE OF GCHD'S GOALS IS TO IMPROVE THESE 
DRAWINGS.
FEEDBACK IS IMPORTANT. THERE MAY BE 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NEEDED OR THERE 
MIGHT BE A BETTER WAY TO BUILD. GCHD 
WOULD LIKE TO HEAR ABOUT IT.
LET US KNOW IF THESE DRAWINGS CAN BE MADE 
BETTER FOR YOU.

1/4" = 1'-0"

Kilback
Residence

A302
South & West

Elevations

June 7, 2022

220402

1/4" = 1'-0"1 South

1/4" = 1'-0"2 West

Elevation & Exterior Notes

No. DATE REVISION

1 06/07/2022 Issue for BP

1.   Windows 9.7.4.2 2018 BCBC - All windows, doors and skylights to conform to NAFS and A440S1. 
Minimum rating requirement of PG20 for buildings less than 10m in height.
2.   Top of windows are assumed to be 6'-8" above subfloor except where indicated.
3.   Resistance to forced entry required for windows within 2.0m of finished grade
4.   Flashing installation 9.27.3.8.2018 BCBC - Flashing required above & below all unprotected 
openings & horizontal transitions. Flashing to be minimum 50mm upwards inboard of the sheathing 
membrane. Slope not less then 6% towards the exterior. Terminate at each end with a dam
5.   No soffit may be vented within 1.2m of interior side lot lines
6.   Structural wood elements within 1'- 6" of finished grade must be pressure treated
7.   Concrete shall not be placed against wood framing
8.   All grades to slope away from project
9.   BCBC 9.3.2.9. (3) a, - Provide 6" (150MM) clearance from finished grade to framing.
10. BCBC 9.28.1.4. Stucco finish shall not be less than 8" (200mm) from finished grade except when 
applied over concrete or masonry
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them and sheet polyethylene air barriers
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1.   Potlights and Air Barriers - potlights in attics or roof spaces require site built airtight box 
construction around them or a rated poly boot with continuous solid supporting blocking between 
them and sheet polyethylene air barriers
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Line of air barrier

All joints at the transition between the foundation wall and 
the above grade wall must be made airtight by sealing all 
joints and junctions between the structural components, or 
covering the structural components with an air barrier.

Cantilevered floors and floors over unheated spaces/exterior 
space must be made airtight by sealing all joints and junctions 
between the structural components, and/or covering the 
structural components with an air barrier material and sealing 
it to the adjacent air barrier material

Steel-lined chimneys that penetrate the building envelope must 
be made airtight by blocking the void between required 
clearances for metal chimneys and surrounding construction 
with sheet metal and sealant capable of withstanding high 
temperatures.

Plumbing vent stack pipes that penetrate the building envelope 
must be made airtight by either sealing the air barrier material 
to the vent stack pipe with compatible material or sheathing 
tape, or installing a rubber gasket or prefabricated roof 
flashing at the penetration of the plane of airtightness and 
sealing it to the top plate.

The interface between the skylight and wall assembly must be 
made airtight by sealing all joints and junctions between the 
air barrier material in the wall and the skylight

Interior walls that meet exterior walls or ceilings with an 
interior plane of airtightness must be made airtight by either 
sealing all junctions between the structural components, 
covering with an air barrier material and sealing it to the 
adjacent air barrier material, or maintaining the continuity of 
the air barrier system through the interior wall.

Air leakage occurs through the joint between the hatch and 
the ceiling. The hatch is most often a piece of gypsum board 
cut to size resting on a ledge made from wood trim or the edge 
of the ceiling. Air sealing can be achieved by ensuring the 
hatch is sized properly so that it has enough contact with the 
opening ledge and providing a closed cell foam gasket.

Recessed pot light housings are one of the most common air 
leakage points through the ceiling plane into the attic. Air 
leakage occurs between the housing and air barrier through 
the fixture housing holes and its electrical connections. 
Installing boxes around the pot lights which are sealed to the 
air barrier is an effective way to deal with this issue

All joints at the transition between the above grade wall and 
ceiling must be made airtight by sealing all joints and 
junctions between the structural components with an air 
barrier material.

Duct penetrations through the building envelope must have an 
airtight seal.

The floor slab air barrier must be made airtight by sealing the 
floor slab to the foundation wall
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Foundation to Sill Plate & Rim Joists

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Cantilevered Floors

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Mechanical Flues & Chimneys

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Plumbing Stacks

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Skylights

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Wall Interface

9.36.2.9
A continuous air barrier is required. Article 9.36.2.9. requires that the air barrier be continuous;

- Across all joints
- Between assemblies
- Around penetrations

Further requirements for air barriers are defined in the subsection 9.25.3. of the British Columbia 
building code.
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Attic Hatches
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Wall to Ceiling
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